

No. 20-138

IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States



DONALD J. TRUMP, PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,

—v.—

Petitioners,

SIERRA CLUB and SOUTHERN BORDER
COMMUNITIES COALITION,

Respondents.

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

Sanjay Narayan
Gloria D. Smith
SIERRA CLUB ENVIRONMENTAL
LAW PROGRAM
2101 Webster Street, Suite 1300
Oakland, CA 94612

Vasudha Talla
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF
NORTHERN CALIFORNIA, INC.
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111

David Donatti
Andre I. Segura
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 8306
Houston, TX 77288

Dror Ladin
Counsel of Record
Noor Zafar
Hina Shamsi
Omar C. Jadwat
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500
dladin@aclu.org
Cecillia D. Wang
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
39 Drumm Street
San Francisco, CA 94111
David D. Cole
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES
UNION FOUNDATION
915 15th Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20005

Attorneys for Respondents

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED

TABLE OF CONTENTS

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION	12
I. THE COURT OF APPEALS' DECISION WAS CORRECT.....	14
A. Plaintiffs Have a Cause of Action.....	14
B. Defendants Have No Authority To Aggrandize Wall Construction By Billions Of Dollars That Congress Refused To Provide For That Purpose.....	25
II. DEFENDANTS' OTHER ARGUMENTS DO NOT WARRANT REVIEW.....	31
CONCLUSION.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Aid Ass’n for Lutherans v. U.S. Postal Serv.</i> , 321 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Am. Clinical Lab. Ass’n v. Azar</i> , 931 F.3d 1195 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	18
<i>Am. Sch. of Magnetic Healing v. McAnnulty</i> , 187 U.S. 94 (1902)	16
<i>Armstrong v. Exceptional Child Ctr., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 320 (2015)	11, 18, 20, 21
<i>Bell v. Hood</i> , 327 U.S. 678 (1946).....	16
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	10
<i>Bowen v. Mich. Acad. of Fam. Physicians</i> , 476 U.S. 667 (1986)	23
<i>Chamber of Commerce of the U.S. v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	17, 18
<i>City of Chicago v. Barr</i> , 961 F.3d 882, 906 (7th Cir. 2020)	17
<i>Clinton v. City of New York</i> , 524 U.S. 417 (1998)	10, 22
<i>Corr. Servs. Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)...	24
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. Trump</i> , No. 19-CV- 00408, 2020 WL 1643657 (D.D.C. Apr. 2, 2020)...	20
<i>Dalton v. Specter</i> , 511 U.S. 462 (1994).....	18, 19
<i>Dames & Moore v. Regan</i> , 453 U.S. 654 (1981)	16
<i>Dart v. United States</i> , 848 F.2d 217 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	11, 17, 18

<i>Delta Data Sys. Corp. v. Webster</i> , 744 F.2d 197 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	27
<i>Dep’t of Commerce v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	28
<i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010)	16
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo, S.A. v. All. Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	21
<i>Haitian Refugee Ctr. v. Gracey</i> , 809 F.2d 794 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	2, 20
<i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958)	16
<i>Ho Ah Kow v. Nunan</i> , 12 F. Cas. 252 (C.C.D. Cal. 1879)	28
<i>Indep. Cosmetic Mfrs. & Distribs. v. Dep’t of Health, Educ. & Welfare</i> , 574 F.2d 553 (D.C. Cir 1978)....	18
<i>INS v. Chadha</i> , 462 U.S. 919 (1983)	10
<i>Johnson v. Robison</i> , 415 U.S. 361 (1974).....	24
<i>Mach Mining, LLC v. EEOC</i> , 575 U.S. 480 (2015)..	23
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2355 (2016)	30
<i>Nat. Labor Relations. Bd. v. Noel Canning</i> , 573 U.S. 513 (2014)	10
<i>Office of Pers. Mgmt. v. Richmond</i> , 496 U.S. 414 (1990)	3, 19
<i>Sale v. Haitian Ctrs. Council, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 155 (1993)	16
<i>SAS Inst., Inc. v. Iancu</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1348 (2018)	28
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013)	14

<i>Stark v. Wickard</i> , 321 U.S. 288 (1944).....	17
<i>State of California v. Trump</i> , 963 F.3d 926 (9th Cir. 2020)	9
<i>State of New York v. Dep’t of Justice</i> , 951 F.3d 84 (2d Cir. 2020).....	17
<i>Trudeau v. Fed. Trade Comm’n</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>U.S. Dep’t of Navy v. FLRA</i> , 665 F.3d 1339 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	22
<i>United States v. Stanchich</i> , 550 F.2d 1294 (2d Cir. 1977).....	28
<i>United States v. McIntosh</i> , 833 F.3d 1163 (9th Cir. 2016)	11
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987)	24
<i>Washington v. Trump</i> , 441 F. Supp. 3d 1101 (W.D. Wash. Feb. 27, 2020).....	28
<i>Webster v. Doe</i> , 486 U.S. 592 (1988).....	24
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	14, 16, 20, 27

CONSTITUTION & STATUTES

U.S. Const. art. I, § 9, cl. 7.....	<i>passim</i>
Consolidated Appropriations Act of 2019, Pub. L. No. 116-6, Div. A, § 230 <i>et seq.</i> , 133 Stat. 13 (2019).....	4, 15
Department of Defense Appropriations Act, 2019, Pub. L. No. 115-245, Div. A, Tit. VIII, § 8005, 132 Stat. 2999	<i>passim</i>

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Border Fence Construction Could Destroy Archaeological Sites, National Park Service Finds</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 17, 2019), https://wapo.st/39eD5dr	7
Br. for Tohono O’odham Nation as Amicus Curiae Supporting Plaintiffs-Appellees, <i>Sierra Club et al. v. Trump et al.</i> , 963 F.3d 874 (9th Cir. 2019) (Nos. 19-16102, 19-16300, 19-16299, 19-16336)	6
Br. for United States, <i>Free Enter. Fund v. Public Company Accounting Oversight Board</i> , 561 U.S. 477 (2010) (No. 08–861)	16
Charles Alan Wright et al., <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1995)	21
<i>Department of Defense—Availability of Appropriations for Border Fence Construction</i> , B-330862, 2019 WL 4200949 (Comp. Gen. Sept. 5, 2019)	27
Fiscal Year 2019 Budget Request, Dist. Ct. ECF No. 168-2 (RJN)	29
H.R. Rep. No. 93-662 (1973)	9
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (1833)	22
Louis L. Jaffe & Edith G. Henderson, <i>Judicial Review and the Rule of Law: Historical Origins</i> , 72 L.Q. Rev. 345 (1956)	20
Remarks by President Trump During Visit to the Border Wall (Sept. 18, 2019), https://www.whitehouse.gov/briefings-statements/remarks-president-trump-visit-border-wall-san-diego-ca/	27, 28

<i>Sacred Native American Burial Sites are Being Blown Up for Trump’s Border Wall, Lawmaker Says</i> , Wash. Post (Feb. 9, 2020), https://wapo.st/30y6efV	7
Suppl. Resp. Br. for Appellees on Reh’g En Banc, <i>U.S. House of Representatives v. Mnuchin</i> , No. 19-5176, 2020 WL 1902327 (D.C. Cir. April 16, 2020)	23
<i>Tribal Nation Condemns ‘Desecration’ to Build Border Wall</i> , N.Y. Times (Feb. 26, 2020), https://nyti.ms/32zcqHb	6
